April 4,2022
John Creuzot
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas
Appellate Division
Honorable Ken Paxton
Office of the Attorney General
Open Records Division

(A) is prepared by an attorney representing the state in anticipation of or
in the course of preparing for criminal litigation; or
(B) reflects the mental impressions or legal reasoning of an attorney
representing the state.
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 552.108(a)(4), (b)(3).
As stated above, the enclosed exhibit is information maintained in the District
Attorney's Office's Brady list, an internal record that contains information prepared by
prosecutors in anticipation of or in the course of preparing for criminal litigation. See
Exhibit C. This information was generated to apprise assistant district attorneys about the
existence ofexculpatory evidence, mitigating evidence, and possible relevant evidence that
may need to be disclosed in criminal cases where a particular officer is involved. See Tex.
Code Crim. Proc. Aim. art. 39.14(h). Further, the information sought contains the mental
impressions, conclusions, and legal theories of the prosecutors relating to potential and
current State witnesses, or the defendant in this specific case. See Exhibit C. Your office
has consistently found that Brady lists are exempt from disclosure pursuant to section
552.108 of the Government Code. See e.g. Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. OR2017-17876 (2017)
(Denton County District Attorney's Office Brady list information exempted pursuant to
sections 552.108(a)(4), (b)(3)); Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. OR2017-06285 (2017) (Collin
County District Attorney's Office Brady list exempted pursuant to sections 552.108(a)(4),
(b)(3)); Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. OR2016-24676 (2016) (Williamson County District
Frank Crowley Courts Building, 133 North Riverfront Boulevard, LB-19 Dallas, Texas 75207-4399 (214) 653-3600
2
Attorney's Office Brady list exempted pursuant to section 552.108(a)(4)); Op, Tex. Att'y
Gen. OR2016-24649 (2016) (Bexar County District Attorney's Office Brady list
information exempted pursuant to section 552.108(b)(3)); Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. OR2015-
26200 (2015) (Harris County District Attorney's Office Brady list exempted pursuant to
sections 552.108(a)(4), (b)(3)); Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. OR2015-18889 (2015) (El Paso
County District Attorney's Office Brady list information exempted pursuant to sections
552.108(a)(4), (b)(3)). Accordingly, any responsive information in the possession of the
District Attorney's Office constitutes work product of a prosecutor preparing for criminal
prosecution and should be excepted from public disclosure pursuant to section 522.108 of